THANK YOU FOR DOWNLOADING THIS MANUAL. | HOPE IT HELPS
YOU RESOLVE ANY ISSUES YOU HAVE HAD WITH YOUR GAME.

THIS MANUAL WAS PURCHASED, AND SCANNED BY BASEMENT
ARCADE ASSOCIATES, WWW.BASEMENTARCADE.COM AND IS
OFFERED FOR FREE DOWNLOAD AT OUR SITE.

THIs PDF IS NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED ON ANY CCLLECTION CD
/ DVD, NOR IS TO BE LINKED TO VIA ANY OTHER INTERNET SITE
WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM US. LIKEWISE i) iS NOT TO BE
DISTRIBUTED FROM ANY OTHER SITE WATHOUT OUR
PERMISSION.

ABIDING BY THESE REQUESTS, WILL INSURE THE CONTINUING
SUPPORT OF NEW MANUA'_S ADDED TO OUR SITE.

ALL ORIGINAL COPYRIGHTS !!¥L.D BY THEIR ORIGINAL OWNERS,
THIS PDF COPYRIGHTED: B4SEMENT ARCADE ASSOCIATES.

-=MARK=-


http://www.basementarcade.com

OPERATION




GAME INSPECTION

OPERATION WOLF is ready to use when received. You should however carefully inspect the unit.
This is to insure that the unit is in perfect condition. Be sure to verify the following before turning the
unit on.

Examine external cabinet for chips, dents, or broken parts.

Check:

Plug-in connectors to see that they are firmly seated.

All player controt connections.

For loose components on PC. Board.

Fuses, making sure they are firmly in holders.

Coin mechanisms.

For loose foreign objects, especially metal, screws, or parts which might cause 7=t ical problems.

POWER REQUIREMENTS
The game is shipped ready for operation at 120VAC, 60Hz with a pc we* consumption of approxi-
mately 250 watts.

CAUTION
FOR SAFE OPERATION IT IS RECOMMENDE") y4k CABINET BE GROUNDED. THIS GAME
IS EQUIPPED WITH A THREE CONDUCTC~ FOWER CABLE. THE THIRD CONDUCTOR IS
THE GROUND CONDUCTOR AND WHEM T,£ CABLE IS PLUGGED INTO AN APPROPRIATE
RECEPTACLE, THE GAME IS GROUNLEL. THE OFFSET PIN ON THE POWER CABLE’'S
THREE-PRONG CONNECTOR IS THE GROUND CONNECTION.

LOCATION SPACE REQUIREMEN 15

DEPTH: 36"
WIDTH: 25"
HEIGHT: 72~
WEIGHT: 225 Ibs.
GAME INSTALLAT!CN

The following pr2ce: tions should be followed when installing the game:
Avoid rough hencling of game, the picture tube is fragile. Avoid installing the game where it may
receive excessive sunlight or heat, to prevent a rising internal temperature. Do not install in a damp

or dusty location.

If problems occur or technical assistance is required, contact our customer service department at
(312) 520-9280.

INTRODUCTION

You're a soldier on a mission in Operation Wolf. The outstanding graphics take you through 6
screens of daring adventure to rescue hostages held by the enemy. You have your gun and mortar
rockets at your disposal to get the hostages safely aboard the airplane and home to freedom.



How to play:

***OPERATION WOLF***

» Game starts by inserting coin(s) and pressing the start button.

» Continuous firing can be made by holding the trigger.

* Mortar rockets can be launched by pressing the button on the side of the gun.
* After finishing the opening scene, 6 screens appear.

* The 6 screens have the following effect on the game play:

Communication facility . . . . . .

Ordinance facility. ..........
Village community..........
Concentration camp. .......

Airport. ...... ... ... ..

If this scene is not cleared, the number of enemies increase (little by little)
whenever another scene is cleared.

If this scene is cleared, the concentration camp canr he eiected in the the
next level.

If this scene is cleared, the number of bullets a~xd nortars increase.
If this scene is cleared, 20 units of damage ure recovered.

If this scene is cleared, the hostages ¢ py.=ar from the edge of the screen
or barracks and cross the screen ! ti.2 player lets them cross without
hitting them, one hostage is resc'tec'. ‘>ometimes a knife-carrying enemy
goes after a hostage. If the p'a ‘er cannot hit this enemy, the hostage is
killed. Game ends when all \he hostages have been killed even if this
scene is cleared. (Extra care must be taken for this.)

In this scene, the numbe. of the hostages rescued in the concentration
camp appear. These hostages can be rescued by letting them board the
plane. If all of the r a-e killed, game ends even if this scene is cleared.

* Enemies shoot at the player after flashing. ' hit, *he player is damaged, Enemy knives, hand grenades
and rockets can be destroyed by hittino t.en, before they reach the lower part of the screen.

* Main items
Magazine.................

|

Mortar rocket. ... .........

These items appear by hitting

* Helicopters can be destroyed with 10 butlets or 1 rocket. Armored motorcars and patrol boats can
be destroyed with 5 bullets.

* A scene is cleared when the

WFan aztting this item, 30 bullets are added. {One bullet is automatically
sup plied if the number of bullets reaches zero.)

One mortar is supplied.

5 units of damage are recovered.

coconuts, condors, chickens, etc.

number of enemies reaches “0".

» Game ends when the damage meter reaches the top, however, 3 units of damage are recovered

by clearing 1 scene.

* If 1 hostage {at least) can have been rescued when clearing all scenes, the player can challenge

the next round.

* The player also can chalienge the next round if the player can clear 1-2 scenes besides the jungle,
concentration camp and airport scenes.

« To continue play after loss of life, coins must be added under the time frame shown on the
monitor. The game will then pick up where it left off.



DIP SWITCH SETTINGS

VIDEO GREEN 1 O OEERATION WOLF has be.en designed wim dip switch_es for opqrator-
adjustable features for maximum earnings in your location. The dip
VIDEO RED 2! O switch chart provided in this manual will allow you to customize the
VIDEO SYNC 3 O game for your location.
vipeoBLue 4| O PC. BOARD & WIRING HARNESS
VIDEO GND 5 O The P.C. Board sits in the drawer assembly on two tracks that
allow it to move up and back for positioning. It is secured in
COINMETER 6| O place with two thumb screws. For removal of P.C. Board,
- B disconnect the Wiring Harness by pulling out the Edge
SPEAKER ! O Connector Plug located at the right side of e P.C. Board, then
+ SPEAKER 8 O remove the two thumb screws, to release (ho F.C. Board itself.
O Below are diagrams illustrating the prope” vir>g sequence.
serv.sw. 11| O e e
con 12| O 4| (==l wl [Alalala
= I+ 1O = Z|=1=o
O o g ol |oieio|=
5 o EFES
O oy === fofoof oo e fwrol— =
T'l - < + [ 1 |+ [+ |+ [©{D]O]O [
O L + |+ ||~ |wn|ujninizl=zi=|=|o
':{ ::82<<<<.U'U.UU§
TRIGGER 17| O | T =I=]= :
O | 2l
sTarT 191 O | § 3 =
O wn | =
O 3 of
O = Q
O :i::H”:ZZr‘NQ::WMCOw> go
O muo\mpuz:g\om\lombuww %%
@]
O
O + [+ ol |olololalal 4>
5 sl2lls 2 [SsgeEy z3
Bom 25| O al |HEslEsel 50
] Z
O =
wn
OO
O - o 1N
0 G
: = ; ; :3 g r:’i ; g = g wnlolo
3w.commoN  29] O o SEERRE R SENEE
O o (| Ress
N PN N . ta
Lot ] <|C|=|n = <4 lanl bt 1 dM ba o = (@lived
+5 VDC Al O e Pt o oo = e i i e o
@) (@]
Qo o
+svoc Bl O o §§§;§ § o o o =
GROUND c| O - oo oy P ! [ ] A PR B
SR8 | | CIESEE
GROUND D| O || | = wiox| |1
|~ < wn
+12vbc E| O %’;3 S
-5 VDC FI O =




OPERATION WOLF
DIP SWITCH SETTINGS

DIP SWITCH 1
121 3]als e |7 8
NOT USED ON
CONTINUE MODE | WITHOUT OFF
WITH ON
TEST MODE NORMAL OFF
TEST MODE ON
DEMO SOUND WITH OFF
WITHOUT ON
GOIN PRICING | 1 COIN-1 PLAY nfF  OFF
1 COIN-2 PLAY ON  OFF
COIN SLOT A 2 COIN-1 PLAY OFF ON
2 COIN-3 PLAY ON ON
COIN PRICING | 1 COIN-1 PLAY OFF OFF
1 COIN-2 PLAY ON OFF
COIN SLOT B 2 COIN-1 PLAY OFF ON
2 COIN-3 PLAY ON  ON
DIP SWITCH 2
112 13lals]e |7 |s
DIFFICULTY 2 OFF OFF
) ON OFF
C OFF ON
D ON ON
NOS. OF MAGAZINE| 6 OFF OFF
7 ON OFF
5 OFF ON
4 ON ON
OFF OFF
NOT USE ON  OFF
OFF ON
ON ON
DISCOUNT PLAY WITHOUT OFF
WHEN CONTINUING | WITH ON
INSTRUCTION JAPANESE OFF
ENGLISH ON
FACTORY SETTINGS: 1 ]2 [3 T4 Js5 [6 [7 |s
SWITCH BANK (A) ON |ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | ON
SWITCH BANK (B) OFF| OFF| OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF| ON | ON




GUN ASSY

GUN BODY R

SPRING WASHER 4M
(BLACK)

&

BUTTON HD TORX SCREW
M4 x8 (BLACK)

PAN HD SEMUTY' SCREW (W)
M4 x6 7 K

TRUSS HD
SCREW M4 x6

T

SPRING WASHER
@\4M (BLACK)

BUTTON HD TORX
SCREW M4x15 (BLACK)

C-SINK HD TORX
SCREW M3x$8 Nz
( BLACK) X,

C-SINK HD SELF TAP
M3x25-1 (BLACK)

C-SINK HD SCREW
M4 x 8 ™

f/‘g./ REMOVE MECHA ASSY




SAND PAPER
N

GEARED MDIOR

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW (S) MOTOR BRACKET

® o=

A RD SEMUTH SCREW (W) SOLDER N

MoX6

Fig.z REMOVE GEARED MOTOR

NOTES MARK % 5 USE LOCKTITE @
MARK % ; GREASE UP

VINYL TAPE




GEAR & SHAFT

THRUST BEARING

CRANK BASE (R)

CRANK BASE (L)

\

MECHA BASE

\\ }\/ X@ PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW (W)

h M3X6

\ N\N HD SEMUTH SCREW (W)
_ M3x14

~

‘ fig.3
N @%fmm WASHERGM\\ -

CRANK JOINT ) Gl 5 e
JOINT BAR

0

CSINK HD SCREW
M4 x20
7~
-~
PLAIN WASHER 5M

N Q"
i PLAIN WASHER 5M
/\// /3’&@@PLAIN WASHER 4M
- X
BLOCK SELF Locxl%@fl

NUT U M4
WEIGHT SHAFT
fig S




10
@

-
/
START

BUTTON

o
)










HOW TO REPLACE THE GUN ASSEMBLY
STEP 1 Remove the connectors of both 6 P and 9 P.

STEP 2 Remove the self locking nut M12, Spring washer 12M, Plain washer 12M, and Cam
B from bottom of the Main shaft. (Refer to Drawing #1)

STEP 3 Gun assembly can now be removed from the control panel by lifting up and out.

STEP 4 The installation of the new Gun assembly can now take place by reversing steps 1
through 3. When installing, make sure the Main shaft of Gun assembly is carefully
put into Gun base. The Bush pressed into Gun base assembly (B) may be taken
off, which means Gun assembly will not be firmly fixed. (Refer to Drawing #2)

STE™” 5 If you need to change the Gun base assembly (B), refer to Drawing #3.

FIG 3.GUN BASE ASSEMBLY (B)
LOCKING PARTS

CARRIAGE
OILES BUSH N BOLT
\(UP BASE SIDE) UP BASE

FIG 1.GUN ASSEMBLY LOCKING PARTS FIG 2.PRESS FITTED OILES BUSH

2dDER BASE

CONTROL

OILES BUSH (UNDER BAGF. €'DE) PANEL

UNDER BASE NUT




HLAVT

N9

LINI0Y

TRIGGER
n
L
TART
Y

LAVLS

S2

=12V
2= +12V

S2

SENSOR F (. BOARD ASSY

[112]314156 71819

d799[ 1L

(=) JoLow

Azl +

L aNY

+) JoLow

/1234|516

Ner-

1N0 HJOSN3S

GUN ASSY WIRING DI AGRAM




KBPC602

+13v
- +
I J2-
cs it
FUSE I 25ve 4L
0o v 4Toou | ®
3A M ND 32-2
FOUSSAEZ Jz2-$
RN ~ IN;ZOOZLXIP
D4
- + (Z .
3 by + = l@ +
X v e L ) in 3?\522
10 ®:53}T© T 10 A ®"12V
v % O 2 7912 |3 v @
' 3
O LL 3a || os O
FUSE | pa pp I ~ + (5
O
6l a ~ + all
5] a + al?
4 X [3
3 Z J 1 ’ J2l o 4
21 X + a |y
1] 9 + + O @ a jé
0O 2l e
p3 DI =3
__FUSE?2 =N
O 0.5 A O

AUX POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM




= = —~
S} S} -
i3 1 2 2 B S “ g
D _zA0=z [ RN = 2
TRz z2 28 S Y &
TR A R S g A 2
x
o FERERE] BRREEERRE]  BERERRFEEERE] 0
i
Y L
) T T
GND—E f =
& | 2
3 I
= :‘ S
N :
ROCKET—{= ; o
I~ ) —
g : >
=] : l SOUND R, 2
T
: ! I r A >
[~} I | | ] X
- 1 W
Mn  START—{|%} } _J
o FS }
O TRIGGER—{S] : |
o ] t -
o ~ : — | —H—
@ @ : SERVICE SW
> v) -
N ! '
P &3 1
3 3 E -—‘lr:f- ~]
= caw—§ ' 1 N @ |
SER VICE—S] } - | COIN Sw 4
<] l N :
S | [ ™
SOUND ()—{o] ; a bt
SOUND (-)— ] " = “‘%
™| | o LAMP
COIN METER —] ; 94 d o
VIDED (6ND) —nj———c—t— e T | - —  EARTH W]
VIDEO (BLUE) —#| t ~— 4
VIDED (SYNC) —f| } = }
VIDEO (RE D) —[~] - |
pu— L —_— e
VIDED (GREEN) % ! : COIN METER
i ; :. ]
| |
! { : — sYnC -
N
v —= — : : ™ -
EARTH—™ - } : N >
GND—w ; : : ] X
| | N 2
: e e L U —Gnp —
oo — BLUE -
SENSgR e o R i E-GRgEN 83 %
-12v N } SHRED ==
MOTOR (+) —{w]— = 22
GND—I8 -
+12v S
MOTOR (=) — <]
' o]
SW IN
EARTH—]~
SW IN—W
VIDED (AC 151)—1%
VIDEQ (AC 5V)—r
sw our—o
F. LAMP
F. LAMP
SW OUT j
.L.—__o
—3 o 1Ll 35 o 1 o\"'\o—
0 —0/ i
121 N

DOOR Sw DOOR Sw/ MAIN SwW



" PlislisimlSlielidiwl 2181 7161514131 21/1P2 Pilislsimlislielilrola I8 [2T65Te 31211 1P 1 AC IN Y
ECTRONIC DRAWE o \ . =D
=L FCC P.C.BOARD ASSY . ﬂamwmmmm
~
WIRING DIAGRAM . Lox 3] ht mmmmmmm S > aass 3
o 5 5 8 S5 33zEFZ2333 oCdzZes
bt 8 &5 R S8 33%5gzgs8S Crssrs |8 r
6
28NCTX26)25X24)23X22)2 120X )N 18 X TN 6 X5 Xea Xy 3)q 2Xs 1 )XyaX P X8 X7 X6 X5 X4 X3 X2 X/ FLEXDXCXBXA = NOISE
“ J..:WI.N_ FILTER
SOUND QUT (9—]/ _ L R
SOUND OUT (-)—{2 _ 5 3 TR
3 | ! © <
POST—4 | ~
5 I POWER SUPPLY
X _ !
1| _ DV oV _l»
/ — } I 5w v
A] . | iy Z|—EARTH
GND 12] | v ._.. 3—SW /N
8 | | = 4[—VIDEQ 115y
3] _ I oy sy SH—VIDEQ 15V
c| _ 6—sw out
- _ 7h—F. LAMP
DI | i 121341516 (77 gl—F. LAMP
SENSOR—§ ——F====—=—=== } | 9—sSw out
E] _ _ _ 25232 >
(] _ _ _ 9 goo §
F | | [ | < T T < W e
7 | I Q9
H] _ 0 I28L5 2 g =3
I ~ 2L - uj
> er _ | i Ooa + m < D5 Q
< 9] SO S i o i s s s B HAGARRNVE —°
2 B ] “ | ==
0] T 2 ov
AOH |L | T } 40 © =
= ] ! “ ~
o M| | |
a N “ “ | L 7 ;
= 3] © 15y
S P [ _ Yy ©
& /4] | | _
] _ | T
15} _ _t— . e e S S T NS WE— / }—SENSOR 0UT
N I } 2—-12v
/6] _ - 3—MOTDR ()
7] _ L+ —+—¢—6GND
+5V Wi } ‘o 5 +12v
fh _ §—MOTOR (+)
/2| _
V] _
S S T i
|
mFr_,_N_:_w_u_ﬂH_m_im_A_m_m_?_z_ﬂ@_ﬁ_:x_e_p_\_\_:_\_N_z_m_zs_»_a_w_a_ﬂ_z_c_i_\_s_z_%_iw_:&m_m It_N_u_iim_iiﬁ\_e_:_a_z M/ T2T3Telm
~a WY L < =z = [4 _’+IE _|+|_ HT t o~ o~ T
> wmww% Y 0§ 3 > 5 g & i 1izd £T ¢
CASSCRCECR) ] 5 S K < z b LMSaw xx 9
FRC 30p oo oo o o 2w T R © + 1+ 1 2R &
S58E% 5§ g§&@® ) =%
S SIS W @ MAIN P.C. BOARD ASSY




\TaiTo/

TAITO AMERICA CORPORATION

660 S. Wheeling Road, Wheeling, IL 60090
Telephone (312) 520-9280 Telex 253290




